

No. 07-474

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ANUP ENGQUIST,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, JOSEPH (JEFF)  
HYATT, JOHN SZCZEPANSKI,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ  
JEFFREY T. GREEN  
QUIN M. SORENSON  
PANKAJ VENUGOPAL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

NEAL KATYAL\*  
JUSTIN FLORENCE  
MATTHEW GERKE  
STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9000

CRAIG A. CRISPIN  
CRISPIN EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS  
500 Plaza West  
9600 SW Oak Street  
Portland, OR 97223

DAVID H. REMES  
JEFFREY C. WU  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Penn. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004

*Counsel for Petitioner*

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

April 9, 2008

\* Counsel of Record

---

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY  
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE PROTECTS INDIVIDUALS FROM DIS- CRIMINATORY TREATMENT BY STATE EMPLOYERS .....	2
A. The Constitutional Text Plainly Protects All Persons, Including Public Employ- ees .....	2
B. This Court Has Already Held That the Fourteenth Amendment Protects In- dividual Public Employees from Dis- criminatory Treatment By State Employers.....	3
C. This Court Takes Public Employer In- terests Into Account When Enforcing Public Employees’ Constitutional Rights, Instead of Eliminating Those Rights .....	6
D. Respondents’ Policy Arguments Do Not Distinguish this Case from <i>Olech</i> .....	11
II. TRADITIONAL EQUAL PROTECTION DOCTRINE APPROPRIATELY BAL- ANCES THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF EMPLOYEES AND THE INTERESTS OF THEIR EMPLOYERS.....	14
A. The Highly Deferential Rational-Basis Test Protects Government Employment Decisions from Invasive Judicial Scrutiny .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Engquist Prevailed Here Only Because Respondents Disclaimed Any Performance Rationale for Their Discriminatory Treatment.....	17
C. Several Additional Factors Limit Successful Class-of-One Claims and Prevent Burdensome Litigation.....	19
D. This Court Need Not Eliminate Equal Protection Rights To Preserve At-Will Employment.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

## ADDENDUM

Excerpts from Proceedings in the Trial Court....	A-1
Excerpt from Respondent State of Oregon's Closing Argument.....	A-4
Excerpt from Jury Instructions.....	A-5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	3
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	7-8
<i>Board of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	23, 24
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	15
<i>Bowman v. Shawnee State Univ.</i> , 220 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	25
<i>Burt v. New York</i> , 156 F.2d 791 (2d Cir. 1946) .....	12
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	7
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) ...	24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15, 23
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)...	26
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	24
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)....	7
<i>George v. Leavitt</i> , 407 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	20, 21
<i>Harrah Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Martin</i> , 440 U.S. 194 (1979).....	3, 4, 5, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) ...	25
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	7-8
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	21
<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 13
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976) .....	8
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	15
<i>Lauth v. McCollum</i> , 424 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	3
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	4
<i>McPhaul v. Madison County Bd.</i> , 226 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	9
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	20
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979) .....	3
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987) .....	6, 7
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943) .....	24
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	21
<i>Raymond v. Chicago Union Traction Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 20 (1907) .....	5
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	3
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	16, 21
<i>Rutan v. Repub. Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	25
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	9
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	5
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 197 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	passim
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992)...	9, 11

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Deborah Ballam, <i>Employment At-Will: The Impending Death of a Doctrine</i> , 37 Am. Bus. L.J. 653 (2000) .....	28
William Blackstone, 4 Commentaries (1769).....	8
Deborah Markowitz, <i>The Demise of At-Will Employment and the Public Employee Conundrum</i> , 27 Urb. Law. 305 (1995) .....	28
HART & WECHSLER'S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (5th ed. 2003) .	10

## OTHER AUTHORITY

39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2766-67 (1866).....	3
